

# WPtHA Royalty Rules - 2024

Being chosen as Wisconsin Pinto Royalty should be considered an honor and privilege to act as representatives and ambassadors for the Wisconsin charter of the Pinto Horse Association of America. The WPtHA Queen is to have general knowledge of the Pinto Horse, the Pinto Horse Association and Wisconsin Pinto Horse Association in order to properly promote Wisconsin Pinto to potential members. She and all of the WPtHA Royalty will work under the direction of the WPtHA Board of Directors and Royalty Chairperson(s).

Royalty Positions: Queen: Female ages 17-21 Jr. Queen, Princess, Sweetheart: Female all ages

Duke and/or Prince: Male age 18 & Under

#### **General Royalty Rules:**

1. Age definitions are as of January 1<sup>st</sup> of the year being applied for.

- 2. Applications are due by November 1<sup>st</sup> of the current year.
- 3. Royalty Candidates must not now, nor never been, married and have no children.
- 4. Royalty Candidates must be a member in good standing of WPtHA and PtHA of America. A member in good standing is defined for the purpose as current WPtHA and PtHA dues are paid, no censures against member with WPtHA or PtHA, and all levies, fines, show fees or other fees and payments associated with WPtHA and PtHA must be current.
- 5. Royalty cannot hold any PtHA royalty title in any other Pinto Charter in the same year of their reign with Wisconsin PtHA.
- 6. Each Royalty candidate or their family must own or lease a registered Pinto horse, pony or miniature.
- 7. WPtHA Royalty must conduct themselves in a manner befitting of the titles of WPtHA Royalty at all WPtHA events. In acting in the official capacity as WPtHA Royalty, the use of alcohol and/or tobacco products in public is prohibited.
- 8. If the chosen Royalty cannot fulfill their responsibilities, the first runner-up will automatically assume the position.
- 9. Each potential Royalty candidate must fill out a WPtHA Royalty Application that includes a Written Essay, Biographical Information and all required signatures, and submit it to the WPtHA Royalty Chairperson by the specified deadline.
- 10. All of the WPtHA Royalty are expected to attend all WPtHA Shows, participate in the Grand Entry at the WPtHA shows, support and encourage all Youth at the shows and assist in various activities at each show per the request of the Royalty Committee when appropriate.
- 11. All WPtHA Royalty are expected to attend the Year-End Awards Banquet and assist with other activities as requested at the banquet.
- 12. All WPtHA Royalty are strongly encouraged to attend, promote and represent WPtHA at various equine activities such as other PtHA Shows, Open or 4H Horse Shows, Midwest Horse Fair and equine expos as well as other equine events and should wear their sash & crown when appropriate at such events.
- 13. Each of the WPtHA Royalty Representatives will submit a written report summarizing their activities and experience as WPtHA Royalty by the end of their reign to the Royalty Committee Chairperson.
- 14. Judging will be based on the application, written essay and level of involvement with Wisconsin Pinto Horse Association. If necessary, equitation, speech, personal interview & written exam may be given at the determination of the royalty chairperson(s).
- 15. The Royalty Committee reserves the right to adjust the Rules as deemed necessary.

#### WPtHA Royalty Rules – Page 2

#### Requirements of the WPtHA Queen:

- 1. The Queen will be expected to attend all Wisconsin Pinto Shows and the annual Awards Banquet and is strongly encouraged to attend and represent WPtHA at the Midwest Horse Fair and other equine events in the state of Wisconsin. If one cannot attend any of the above WPtHA events, a written statement is to be sent to the royalty chairperson(s) stating the reason(s) for the absence. The Royalty Committee will review the statement and decide if any further action is required.
- 2. The Queen will be expected to hand out awards for all Lead Line classes at all WPtHA Horse Shows wearing her sash and crown, as appropriate.
- 3. The WPtHA Queen will be expected to make a brief speech about her activities at the Awards Banquet.
- 4. The WPtHA Queen is required to perform one charitable or community service project outside of any WPtHA event in the year of her reign.

### Queen Entitlement provided by WPtHA:

- 1. Sashes (keepsake and traveling)
- 2. Queen's belt buckle
- 3. Hat and Hair crowns along with carrying case (traveling)
- 4. Free Hospitality and/or Tack Stall at all WPtHA Horse Shows
- 5. Royalty Update feature article in each WPtHA Newsletter during reign
- 6. Free WPtHA Newsletter Cover following Coronation in the current year (cover art/photo to be provided by Queen)
- 7. Royalty Recognition Award (to be presented at the Annual Awards Banquet)

## Jr. Queen, Princess, Sweetheart and Duke Entitlements provided by WPtHA:

- 1. Royalty items to be determined and including Sash and Hat/Hair crowns (traveling) and carrying case
- 2. Royalty Update feature article in each WPtHA Newsletter during reign
- 3. Royalty Recognition Award (to be presented at the Annual Awards Banquet)

Please answer ALL questions on the Biography Information page.

Parents MUST read all of the rules and sign the Application Form.

The Written Essay must be included with this Application.

Failure to answer any question, provide parental consent signature or submit the Written Essay will result in disqualification.

#### Questions can be directed to:

Corlyn Longer-Schreck <u>clongerschreck@live.com</u> (269) 381-3804

#### Mail completed/signed application to:

Corlyn Longer-Schreck 2826 Lowell Street Kalamazoo, MI 49001

#### **Emailed applications can be sent to:**

clongerschreck@live.com

ALL APPLICATIONS ARE DUE BY NOVEMBER 1ST OF THE CURRENT YEAR.



# WPtHA Royalty Application Form - 2024

Applications are due by November 1st of the current year.

	Queen	Jr. Queen	Princess	Sweetheart	Duke	Prince	
Position Applying	; for:						
Name:							
Address:							
Email:							
Phone:							
Birthdate:							
Parents/Legal Gu	ardians Nai	me:					
Parents Email:							
Written Essay. E be chosen for the more than 300 w	WPtHA Ro ords. The o	yalty Program candidate's nar craphical Inform	?" The essay me must appo mation page	must be typed, 1 ear at the top of a and submit it wit	.2 point fon all pages su	t, double-spa bmitted.	ced and no
You may submit		, ,	•				
I am a WPtHA an Royalty Rules and my reign on the F agents responsib	d acknowled Royalty. I, t	dge all the info he undersigned	rmation I hav d, will not hol	e submitted is tru	uthful. I wil	l adhere to all	l rules during
Royalty Applica	nt Signatuı	re:			[	Date:	
I hereby give peri have read and ur information subn and/or their ager	nderstand tl nitted is tru	ne contests of t thful. I, the un	his Application dersigned, w	on and the Royalt ill not hold PtHA,	y Rules and	d acknowledge	e all of the
Parents/Legal G	uardian Sig	nature:			[	Date:	
Send Application	to:						

Corlyn Longer-Schreck 2826 Lowell Street, Kalamazoo, MI 49001 Or email to: clongerschreck@live.com



# WPtHA Royalty Application – Biography Information - 2023

<u>Please type your answers to the questions below on a separate sheet of paper and attach it to this</u>
application.
Candidate Name:
Name of Pinto Horse & PtHA Registration #:
School/College:
Grade/Class:
Current GPA:
College Major:
Please list the following:
Equine Activities & Accomplishments
School Activities & Accomplishments
Community/Church Activities & Accomplishments
Other Awards/Honors/Activities or fun facts about you and/or your horse
Potential Career Goals
What would you do to encourage more Youth to be a part of Wisconsin Pinto?